



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12605/2021

BUNGALOW ROAD JAWAHAR NAGAR TRADERS
ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Adv. for applicants
in CM APPL. 9341/2022.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Mini Pushkarna, SC, Nr. DMC
with Ms. Khushboo Nahar & Ms. Latika Malhotra,
Advs. for R-1.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD with Ms.
Ayushi Bansal, Ms. Aishwarya Sharma & Mr.
Sanyam Suri, Advs. for R-2 & 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPIN SANGHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **21.02.2022**

CM APPL. 9341/2022

Issue notice. Ms. Pushkarna, learned counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1.

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, learned counsel, appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

Let notice be issued to the petitioner through counsel, returnable on 17.08.2022.

Ms. Pushkarna states that the four applicants in this application are old squatters, and they have been recognised by the respondent-Council.

In light of the said statement, Mr. Aggarwal states that cognizance



would be taken of this position by the Delhi Police, so that the 4 applicants are not harassed in any way.

At the same time, we direct that the applicants shall abide by all the terms and conditions of the licence granted to them, by adhering to the time, area and all other terms and conditions.

Returnable on the next date i.e. 17.08.2022.

VIPIN SANGHI, J

JASMEET SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2022
SS