



\$~S-20

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 12605/2021

BUNGALOW ROAD JAWAHAR NAGAR TRADERS
ASSOCIATION (REGD.) Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Dixit, Advocate.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Latika Malhotra, ASC
(MCD).

Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC
GNCTD with Ms, Ayushi Bansal,
Mr. Sanyam Suri & Ms. Arshya
Singh, Advocates.

Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Advocate for the
applicant in CM APPL.
9341/2022.

Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra &
Ms. Renu, Advocates for
applicant/ street vendors.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

% 05.04.2023

CM APPL. 16082/2023

The present application has been instituted on behalf of the
respondent no. 1/ Municipal Corporation of Delhi, praying as follows:

*'In view of the facts and circumstances as
aforementioned, it is most respectfully
prayed that this Hon'ble Court may kindly
be pleased to grant the following reliefs to
the applicants:*



- (i) *To modify order dated 21.02.2022 to the extent that the 4 squatters are not old squatters and accordingly can be removed*
- (ii) *pass such further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the instant case.'*

After some arguments, Ms. Latika Malhotra, learned Additional Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 1/ Municipal Corporation of Delhi, seeks leave to withdraw the present application, with liberty to file an appropriate application seeking review of the order dated 21.02.2022, passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court,.

Leave and liberty granted.

The application is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

APRIL 05, 2023/at

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)