



\$~20 & 21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12605/2021, CM APPL. 39687/2021 (for Ex parte ad interim directions), CM APPL.39688/2021 (Exemption), CM APPL. 43372/2021 (for impleadment), CM APPL. 7527/2022 (for impleadment), CM APPL.7528/2022 (Exemption) & CM APPL. 9341/2022 (for directions)**

BUNGALOW ROAD JAWAHAR NAGAR TRADERS ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Dixit, Advocate.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. N.K. Sahoo, Advocate for applicant.

Ms. Latika Malhotra, ASC for MCD with Mr. Nayan Mishra, Advocate.

Mr. Bibhuti Bhushan Mishra with Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Ms. Shivalika, Mr. Anjani Mishra and Mr. Shashi Kumar Jha, Advocates for the Intervenor Hawkers Union. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC/GMCTD with Ms. Arshya Singh, Ms. Ayushi Bansal and Mr. Siddhant Dutt, Advocates. for R-2 and R-4.

+ **W.P.(C) 1973/2022, CM APPL. 5661/2022 (Interim ex parte direction), CM APPL.5662/2022 (Exemption)**
BUNGALOW ROAD JAWAHAR NAGAR HAWKERS UNION.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bibhuti Bhushan Mishra with Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Ms. Shivalika, Mr. Anjani Mishra and Mr. Shashi Kumar Jha, Advocates.



versus

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Prashant Manchanda ASC for
GNCTD alongwith Ms. Khushboo
Tomar, Ms. Jasleen Kaur, Mr.
Vansh Chawla, Mr. Vaibhav
Karadale, Ms. Nancy Shah,
Advocates for R-1 and R-2.
Ms. Latika Malhotra, ASC for
MCD with Mr. Nayan Mishra,
Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

%

13.04.2023

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi, in order to enable him to file an appropriate application seeking review of the order dated 21.02.2022 rendered by the coordinate Bench of this Court, the hearing of these connected writ petitions is adjourned.

List on 16.08.2023.

Interim order to continue.

Copy of this order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

GAURANG KANTH, J

APRIL 13, 2023/mr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)