



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12605/2021**

**BUNGALOW ROAD JAWAHAR NAGAR TRADERS
ASSOCIATION (REGD.)**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Mr.
Akash Raj & Mr. Mishra Divya
Santosh, Advs.

versus

**NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION & ORS.**

.....Respondents
Through: Ms. Puja S Kalra, Adv. for MCD.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
01.04.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 18663/2025

2. The present application has been filed by the Applicant- Bungalow Road Jawahar Nagar Hawkers Union under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 *inter alia* seeking a direction to the Respondent No.1 -North Delhi Municipal Corporation to consider the representation moved by the Applicant dated 25th March 2025.

3. Ld. Counsel for the Applicant submits that this is an application on behalf of the street vendors for consideration of the representation moved by them on 25th March, 2025, for not disturbing the vendors.

4. The said application would not be maintainable in the present matter, which is a writ petition filed by the Bungalow Road Jawahar Nagar Traders



Association, seeking removal of the vendors who are doing illegal hawking and squatting.

5. Accordingly, the present application would not be maintainable in the present writ petition and is accordingly dismissed.

6. The applicants are at liberty to avail their remedies, in accordance with law.

W.P.(C) 12605/2021

7. List on 9th July, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 1, 2025

kk/ck